The pro forma information is the responsibility of the WBHO Board and has been prepared and have been presented for
illustrative purposes only to provide information on how the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction may have affected
the results and financial position of WBHO and may not, because of its nature, fairly present WBHO’s financial position,
changes in its equity, results of its operations, its cash flows, or the effect and impact of the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership
Transaction going forward. The pro forma financial effects do not purport to be indicative of what the financial results
would have been had the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction been implemented on a different date.

76

Pro-forma condensed consolidated statement of financial performance and other comprehensive
income of WBHO for the period ended on 31 December 2022.

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000

 Six months
ended

31/12/2022
as published

 Transaction
costs

IAS 19
expense

Akani 1
repurchase

estimate
 Akani 2
Issuance

Pro-forma
six months

ended 31/12/22
after the

WBHO B-BBEE
Ownership

Transaction is
implemented

Revenue 10 330 483 10 330 483
Operating costs  (9 399 204) (9 399 204)
Administrative
expenses (477 851) (6 770) (6 208)  (490 829)
Other income  8 745  8 745

Operating profit  462 173 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  449 195
Share of profits from
interests in associates
and joint ventures  93 724  93 724
Finance income  69 064  69 064
Finance costs (20 015)  (20 015)

Profit before taxation  604 947 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  591 969
Income tax expense (150 084)  –  –  (150 084)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations  454 863 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  441 886
Loss from discontinued
operations (100 191)   (100 191)

Profit for the year  354 672 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  341 695
Other comprehensive
income:
Items that may be or
have been reclassified
through profit or loss
Translation of foreign
entities (30 876)  (30 876)
Translation of foreign
entities reclassified
through profit or loss
on derecognition  –  –  –
Translation of net
investment in a foreign
operation  19 021  19 021
Tax effect of above
items (5 136)  –  (5 136)
Share of associates’
other comprehensive
income  –  –

Total
comprehensive
income for the year  337 681 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  324 704

77

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000

 Six months
ended

31/12/2022
as published

 Transaction
costs

IAS 19
expense

Akani 1
repurchase

estimate
 Akani 2
Issuance

Pro-forma
six months

ended 31/12/22
after the

WBHO B-BBEE
Ownership

Transaction is
implemented

Profit for the year
attributable to:  Total ops
WBHO  440 731 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  427 754
Non-controlling
interests  14 132  14 132

Total profit for
the year  454 863 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  441 886

Total comprehensive
income attributable to:  Total ops
WBHO  319 266 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  306 289
Non-controlling
interests  18 415  18 415

Total
comprehensive
income for the year  337 681 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  324 704

Shares In issue at the
beginning of the year  59 891 (3 372) 14 512  71 030
Options vested  –  –
Treasury shares
acquired (6 718) 3 372 (14 512)  (17 858)
Performance shares
vested  –
Weighted average
shares In issue at the
end of the year  53 172  –  –  –  –  53 172
Dilutive effect of
options/shares allocated  –  –

Diluted weighted
average number of
shares  53 172  –  –  –  –  53 172

Earnings per share
(cents)
Basic earnings per share
from continuing
operations  828.9 (12.7) (11.7)  –  –  804.5
Diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations  828.9 (12.7) (11.7)  –  –  804.5
Headline earnings
(R 000)
Attributable earnings
from continuing
operations  440 731 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  427 753

78

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000

 Six months
ended

31/12/2022
as published

 Transaction
costs

IAS 19
expense

Akani 1
repurchase

estimate
 Akani 2
Issuance

Pro-forma
six months

ended 31/12/22
after the

WBHO B-BBEE
Ownership

Transaction is
implemented

Adjusted for:  –
FCTR recycled through
OCI  –  –  –
Profit from the disposal
of property, plant and
equipment (7 832)  (7 832)
Non-controlling
interest 799 799
Tax expense  1 744  –  –  1 744
Associates:  –
Profit from the disposal
of property, plant and
equipment  (319) (319)
Tax expense 89 89

 435 212 (6 770) (6 208)  –  –  422 234

Headline earnings per
share (cents)
Basic headline earnings
per share from
continuing operations  818.5 (12.7) (11.7)  –  –  794.1
Diluted headline
earnings per share from
continuing operations  818.5 (12.7) (11.7)  –  –  794.1

Notes:

1. The “Listed group 2022 as published” column has been extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial results of WBHO for the six months
ended 31 December 2022.

2. Represents the once-off transaction costs related to the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction. This will not have a continuing effect.

3. IAS19 expense of R6 208m recognised. This would have a continuing effect.

4. Repurchase of shares – in terms of the 2006 B-BBEE Ownership Transaction (Akani 1).

5. Issue of 14 511 669 WBHO Shares in terms of WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction (to Akani 2). The recurring IAS19 expense for these
WBHO Shares is set out in Note 3 above. In terms of the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction, WBHO has the option to require Akani 2 to
subscribe for additional WBHO Shares over and above the 14,511,669 that are proposed to be issued on the Initial Subscription Date). If the
maximum number of WBHO Shares which can be issued on the Initial Subscription Date (i.e., 18,739,247 WBHO Shares) were to be issued on
the Initial Subscription Date, the recurring IAS19 expense would increase by ZAR980 000.

79

Pro-forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position of WBHO at 31 December 2022

Notes 1 2 3

R’000
 31/12/2022

as published
 Transaction

costs
IAS 19

expense

Pro-forma
six months

ended 31/12/22
after the WBHO

B-BBEE
Ownership

Transaction is
 implemented

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 854 593  1 854 593
Right-of-use assets  149 784  149 784
Goodwill  532 408  532 408
Interests in associates and joint ventures  620 581  620 581
Long-term receivables  133 220  133 220
Deferred taxation  574 905  574 905

Total non-current assets 3 865 491  –  –  3 865 491

Inventories  388 070  388 070
Contract assets  388 101  388 101
Trade and other receivables 4 080 312  4 080 312
Taxation  156 677  156 677
Cash and cash equivalents 3 263 714  (6 770)  (6 208)  3 250 736

Total current assets 8 276 874  (6 770) (6 208) 8 263 896

Total assets 12 142 365 (6 770) (6 208) 12 129 387

Equity
Share capital  28 565  28 565
Retained income 3 237 127  (6 770)  (6 208)  3 224 149
Other reserves  81 216  81 216
Foreign currency translation reserve (158 040)  (158 040)

Shareholder’s equity 3 188 868  (6 770)  (6 208)  3 175 890
Non-controlling interests  99 669  99 669

Total equity 3 288 537  (6 770) (6 208)  3 275 559

Liabilities
Lease liabilities  126 730  126 730
Long-term liabilities  556 219  556 219
Deferred taxation  26 600  26 600

Total non-current liabilities  709 549  –  –  709 549

Contract liabilities 2 438 738  2 438 738
Trade and other payables 3 262 569  3 262 569
Provisions 2 398 734  2 398 734
Taxation  44 238  44 238

Total current liabilities 8 144 280  –  –  8 144 280

Total liabilities 8 853 828  –  –  8 853 828

Total equity and liabilities 12 142 365 (6 770) (6 208)  12 129 387

Number of shares in issue to the public (‘000)  53 172  53 172
Net asset value per share (cents)  6 185  6 160
Tangible net asset value per share (cents)  5 183  5 159

Notes:

1. The “Listed group 2022 as published” column has been extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial results of WBHO for the six months
ended 31 December 2022.

2. Represents the once-off transaction costs related to the WBHO B-BBEE Ownership Transaction. This will not have a continuing effect.

3. IAS 19 expense recognised.

80

ANNEXURE 4

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION
OF THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Director
Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovcon Limited